SGOES Infrared Hydrocarbon Gas Detector
Operating Manual
820-0006
SGOES Infrared Hydrocarbon Gas Detector
Operating Manual
820-0006
ESP Safety, Inc.
555 North First Street

820-0006  Operating Manual
Page 8
Ordering Guide
For simplicity of ordering, the SGOES is factory configured for detection specific gases.  For gases not included in the
table below, please contact ESP Safety.
  Scale Range
SGOES Model to
Order
Detected
Hydrocarbon
%LEL
%vol IEC6007920-
2000/BSEN617791:200
0
%vol ISO 10156
100-0001-M11-C1 Methane 0 to 100 0 to 4.4 0 to 5.0
100-0001-M11-C2 Propane 0 to 100 0 to 1.7 0 to 2.1
100-0001-05 Butane 0 to 50 0 to 0.7 0 to 0.9
100-0001-07 Isobutane 0 to 50 0 to 0.65 0 to 0.9
100-0001-09 Pentane 0 to 50 0 to 0.7 0 to 0.75
100-0001-11 Cyclopentane 0 to 50 0 to 0.7 0 to 0.75
100-0001-13 Hexane 0 to 50 0 to 0.5 0 to 0.55
100-0001-15 Propylene/Propene 0 to 50 0 to 0.1 0 to 1.5
100-0001-17 Methanol Vapor 0 to 50 0 to 2.75 0 to 3.65
100-0001-19
Ethanol Vapor
0 to 25
0 to 50
0 to 0.78
0 to 1.55
0 to 1.08
0 to 2.15
  SGOES Infrared Combustible Gas Detector
820-0006  Operating Manual
Page 9
Certifications and Compliance
Explosion-proof for Class 1, Div.1, Group B, C, D (T4) Hazardous (classified) locations per FM 3615,
6310
Dust ignition-proof for Class II, Div.1, Group E, F, G Hazardous (classified) locations per FM 3615,
6310
Non-incendiary for Class 1, Div.2, Group A, B, C, D (T4), Class 2, Div.2, Group E, F, G (T4) Hazardous
(classified) locations per FM 3611
Performance verified up to 100% LEL methane-in-air atmosphere per FM 6320
Explosion-proof for Class 1, Div.1, Group B, C, D (T4) Hazardous (classified) locations per CSA C
22.2 # 30 and Ex d IIC T4 per CSA E 60079-0-1
Dust ignition-proof for Class II, Div.1, Group E, F, G Hazardous (classified) locations per CSA C 22.2
# 25
Non-incendiary for Class 1, Div.2, Group A, B, C, D (T4), Class 2, Div.2, Group E, F, G (T4) Hazardous
(classified) locations per CSA C 22.2 # 213
Performance verified up to 100% LEL methane-in-air atmosphere per CSA C 22.2 # 152
CE 0539 II 2 G
Ex d[ia] IIC T4 (Tamb 75°C)
IP 66
Ex d [ia] IIC T4
(Tamb 75°C)
IP 66
1 Ex d [ia] IIC T4 X T= -60°C....75°C
IP 66
EN Standards
EN 60079-0: 2006
EN 60079-1: 2007
EN 61779-1: 2000
EN 60529: 1991+A1: 2000
EN 50270: 2006.
  SGOES Infrared Combustible Gas Detector
820-0006  Operating Manual
Page 10
Protective Weather